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APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	Corresponding
	Cumulative
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	30-Sept-2002
	30-Sept-2001
	30-Sept-2002
	30-Sept-2001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenue
	
	
	
	             182,178 
	             163,635 
	              523,665 
	             510,397 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit from Operations
	
	               25,366
	               21,989 
	               74,689 
	              59,982 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Finance Costs
	
	
	                  (266)
	                  (442)
	                  (744) 
	              (1,618) 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Interest Income
	
	
	                    523
	                   238
	                 1,419
	                   652

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	               25,623
	               21,785
	               75,364
	              58,016 

	
	Share of Profit of Associates and
	
	
	

	
	Jointly Controlled Entities
	
	                   254
	                    336 
	                    642 
	                1,021 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before Tax
	
	
	               25,877
	               22,151
	               76,006
	              59,037 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	               (4,294)
	               (4,981)
	             (17,825)
	            (15,613)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit after Tax
	
	
	               21,583
	               17,170 
	               58,181
	              43,424

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Minority Interests
	
	
	                     -
	                     -
	                      -
	                     - 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Net Profit for the Period
	
	               21,583
	               17,170 
	               58,181
	              43,424 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	 Basic (sen) 
	
	
	                 10.71
	                   8.52
	                 28.86
	                21.54 

	 
	
	 Diluted (sen) 
	
	
	N/A 
	 N/A 
	N/A
	N/A 


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	As at
	As at

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	30-Sept-2002
	31-Dec-2001

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Property, plant & equipment
	 
	             140,842 
	              134,186 

	 
	Interest in associates
	                 6,736 
	                  5,421 

	 
	Interest in jointly controlled entities
	                 7,450 
	                      - 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Current assets
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Inventories
	 
	 
	             124,463 
	             112,339 

	 
	 
	Trade and other receivables
	             171,811 
	             135,574 

	 
	 
	Cash and cash equivalents
	               77,241   
	               70,445   

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             373,515
	             318,358 

	 
	Current liabilities
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Trade and other payables
	 
	             101,415
	               86,542 

	 
	 
	Short term borrowings
	 
	               29,076 
	               15,888 

	 
	 
	Taxation
	 
	 
	                 9,548 
	               11,979 

	 
	 
	Proposed dividends
	 
	 
	               11,290 
	                     - 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             151,329 
	             114,409 

	 
	Net Current Assets
	 
	 
	             222,186
	              203,949 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             377,214 
	              343,556 

	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Share capital
	 
	 
	             201,600 
	              201,600 

	 
	Reserves
	 
	 
	 
	             153,749 
	              117,274 

	 
	Shareholders' Fund
	 
	 
	             355,349 
	              318,874 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Minority interest
	 
	 
	                       -
	                       - 

	 
	Long term liabilities
	 
	 
	
	

	 
	 
	Borrowings
	 
	 
	                 7,500
	                10,833 

	 
	 
	Deferred taxation
	 
	                 1,144
	                  1,144 

	 
	 
	Others
	 
	 
	 
	               13,221 
	                12,705

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             377,214 
	              343,445 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Net tangible asset per share (RM)
	                   1.76 
	                    1.58 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 Current

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Year to Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	30-Sept-2002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 RM'000 

	
	
	

	Net cash flow from operating activities
	
	       40,433 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from investing activities
	
	     (33,076)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from financing activities
	
	     (12,901)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	       (5,544)

	Exchange differences
	           (15)

	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
	      58,724

	Cash and cash equivalent at end of period
	
	      53,165


 The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	9 months ended 30 Sept 2002
	
	Reserves
	Distributable
	

	
	Share
	attributable
	Retained
	

	
	capital
	to Capital
	profits
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Balance at beginning of year
	         201,600 
	        (19,218) 
	         136,492 
	        318,874 

	
	
	
	
	

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	
	              (15)
	
	               (15)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	
	
	          58,181
	          58,181

	
	
	
	
	

	Dividends payable
	
	
	        (21,691)
	        (21,691)

	
	
	
	
	

	Balance at end of period
	         201,600 
	        (19,233)
	        172,982
	        355,349


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD (424838-D)

EXPLANATORY NOTES – 30 Sept 2002

1.
Accounting Policies

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2.
Annual Audit Report

The annual audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified. 

3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The interim operations of the Group was not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors, other than the general economic environment in which it operates.

4.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

NIL

5.
Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year or Prior Financial Year Having a Material Effect in the Current Interim Period

NIL

6.
Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, repurchases, resale or repayment of debts and equity securities in the current interim period and the financial year-to-date.

7.
Dividends Paid 

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders during the year :

	
	Current 
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date

	
	30-Sept-2002
	30-Sept-2002

	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	

	Final dividend in respect of 2001
	- 
	10,402

	
	
	

	
	- 
	10,402


8.
Segment Information

Segment revenue and results for business segments is not provided as the Group's activities are predominantly in the manufacturing and trading of automotive parts. Segment analysis by geographical segments is not provided as the activities of the Group are located principally in Malaysia, with minimal activities overseas.

9.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 
10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Enterprise during the Interim Period

During the interim period, the Group invested RM1.75 million in Fuji Seats (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd. This is part of the RM3.5 million the Group will invest in Fuji Seats (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd for a 70% equity interest in the company.

The Group also injected a further USD100,000 in PT APM Armada Autoparts of Indonesia, bringing our total investment to USD250,000, representing 50% equity interest in the company. 

The Group remitted  USD1.0 million to Anhui Winking Auto Parts Manufacturing Co. Ltd of China bringing our total investment in this company to USD1.5 million, representing 60% equity interest in the company

There were no other changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional Information Required By The KLSE Revised Listing Requirements

1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The cumulative Group revenue of RM523.7 million is 2.6% higher than the RM510.4 million achieved in the corresponding period in FY2001. The strong growth in new vehicle sales has contributed to increased offtake by the OEM sector. 

In the RE market, we were able to maintain our market share although average sales value has declined slightly due to continued price competition. Export and overseas sales remained relatively unchanged.

The cumulative profit before tax of RM76.0 million this year is 28.8% higher than the RM59.0 million recorded in the corresponding period in 2001, attributed mainly to our cost reduction efforts.

2.
Comments on any Material Changes in the Current Quarter Profit Before Tax Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group’s revenue of RM182.2 million recorded this quarter was marginally higher than the RM179.8 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter. OE and export recorded higher sales whilst RE sales were maintained. Profit before tax however declined marginally from RM26.6 million last quarter to RM25.9 million this quarter due to lower margins recorded in the RE market during the current quarter.

3.
Prospects 

OE sales are expected to slow down in the fourth quarter of 2002 when compared with the robust growth experienced in the second and third quarters of 2002, due in part to the expected festive shutdown by the motor manufacturers/assemblers in December. RE and export sales  are expected to remain strong in the fourth quarter.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors anticipate that the Group will continue to achieve satisfactory results in the current financial year.

4.
Profit Forecast

Not applicable.

5.
Income tax

	
	Current
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter
	Current year

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Malaysian taxation
	
	

	- Income tax
	
	

	-- Current year
	6,741
	20,706

	-- Prior year
	(2,447)
	(2,881)

	- Deferred tax
	-
	-

	- Deferred tax
	
	

	Foreign taxation
	
	

	- Income tax
	
	

	-- Current year
	                 -   
	                 -   

	-- Prior year
	                 -   
	                 -   

	
	4,294
	17,825


The Group’s current year effective tax rate is lower than the prima facie statutory rate due to reinvestment allowances enjoyed by certain subsidiaries in the Group. 

6.
Profits/(losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current interim period and financial year to date. 

7.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities in the interim period and financial year to date.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

Not applicable

9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	
	30.09.2002

	
	
	RM’000

	Unsecured
	- Bills payable
	           6,249

	
	- Bank overdrafts
	         17,827 

	
	- Revolving credit
	               -

	
	- Term loan
	         12,500 

	
	
	         36,576


	Amount due within the next 12 months
	        29,076 

	Amount due after the next 12 months
	          7,500 

	
	
	        36,576 

	
	
	

	Denominated in Australian dollars
	          3,467 

	Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
	        33,109 

	
	
	        36,576 


10.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report other than the following forward contracts on foreign currencies incurred in relation to the Group's purchases :

	 
	Outstanding contract (FC)
	Equivalent amount in
	

	Currency
	amount as at 06.11.2002*
	RM 
	Expiry date

	Japanese Yen 
	106,848,839
	3,297,735
	Nov-Dec 02

	Thai Baht
	18,622,450
	1,622,313
	Nov 02

	Euro
	402,000
	1,509,711
	Dec 02


*06.11.2002 being a date not earlier than 7 days before the date of this report

These forward contracts in foreign currencies are short-term in nature and are entered into to hedge certain portion of the Group’s purchases from foreign exchange rate movements. As the exchange rates are pre-determined under such contracts, the Group is not exposed to any market risks. Apart from a small fee payable to the financial institution, there are no cash requirements on these contracts.
11.
Status of Material Litigation since the last Annual Balance Sheet Date

On July 8, 2002, an Originating Summons and affidavit were served on the Company by Dato’ Tan Kim Hor (“DTKH”), a former director of the Company. DTKH’s claim is for various declarations to the effect that DTKH was duly elected as a director of the Company at its Annual General Meeting held on 29 May 2002, and for damages and costs. 

On 30 August 2002, the High Court dismissed the abovementioned Originating Summons. The High Court further ordered Dato’ Tan Kim Hor to pay costs to the defendants.

12.
Dividend

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the current financial quarter.

13.
Earnings per Share

The earnings per share is computed using the net profit for the period as the numerator and the number of ordinary shares in issue during the year of 201,600,000 as the denominator.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHAN YOKE LIN

LEE KWEE CHENG

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

12 November 2002
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